
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer South Community Committee 
Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell  
 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held in Morley Town Hall  
Monday, 19th June, 2023 at 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
M Foster - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
S Holroyd-Case - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
A Hutchison - Morley North; 

 
W Kidger - Morley South; 
O Newton - Morley South; 
J Senior - Morley South; 

 
D Chapman - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 

follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus to other people 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin  0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church  
Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior 
Rothwell – Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
[...]
 the City Solicitor which 
invites the Committee to note the appointment of 
Councillor O Newton as Chair of the Community 
Committee for 2023/24 as agreed at the recent 
Annual Council Meeting, and which also asks the 
Committee to review and make appointments to 
those positions detailed in the report. 
 

13 - 
26 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships providing an update 
on the work being undertaken by the Communities 
Team, based upon the priorities identified by the 
Community Committee, and details other key 
activities taking place including those regarding the 
Community ‘Champions’ roles, community 
engagement activities and partnership and locality 
working. Finally, the report also seeks 
appointments to the Community Committee’s 
advisory Sub Groups for 2023/24. 
 

27 - 
66 

10   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships providing an update 
on the budget position for the Community 
Committee’s Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget, and invites the 
Committee to consider and determine any funding 
applications, as detailed. 
 

67 - 
80 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 25 September 2023 at 4.00 p.m.  Meeting 
to be heald at Blackburn Hall, Rothwell. 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2023 

PRESENT: Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

Councillors D Chapman, M Foster, 
S Golton, A Hutchison, W Kidger, 
L Mulherin, O Newton and K Renshaw 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals. 

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There was no exempt information. 

Late Items  

There were no late items.  Supplementary information was submitted on 
behalf of Agenda Item 11, Outer South Community Committee Finance 
Report. 

Declaration of Interests  

There were no declarations. 

Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors B Gettings, C 
Hart-Brooke and J Senior. 

Minutes - 12 December 2022 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 

On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 

Highways- Leeds Safe Roads Vision Zero  

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on19 June 2023

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft min
[...]
which forced
pedestrians on to the road.  Legislation regarding pavement parking
was currently under consideration.

 The possible use of Siemens speed enforcement system – this could
be explored but would need to be facilitated within existing resources.

 The criteria for pedestrian crossings was being reviewed.  In locations
where the criteria was not met there were other possibilities for funding
such as the Active Travel funding.

RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 

48 Outer South Community Committee Update Report  

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Member’s attention to 
work which the Communities Team was involved in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunities for 
questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 

The following was discussed: 

 The Children & Families Sub-Group would meet in May to discuss
Youth Activity Fund applications prior to the June meeting to bring their
recommendations. This meeting will include Young people from the
Outer South Youth Matters Group.

 Gildersome Meeting Hall was now open.

 Concern regarding the recording and reporting of anti-social behaviour.
Shaun Bridge of the Anti-Social Behaviour team responded and
explained the process for recording anti-social behaviour and the

Page 9



involvement of partners.  Members were asked to contact him directly 
with any concerns. 

 Sgt James Hinchliffe of the Neighbourhood Policing Team addressed
the Committee.  He reported that though burglary across Outer South
was lower than other areas there had been some spikes.  New patrols
were in place to tackle this.  He also informed the Committee that there
was a list of officers waiting for training as part of the off road bikes
team and other measures to counteract problems with off road bikes
and quads.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

49 Community Committee Youth Summit/Youth Activity Fund Consultation 
Report  

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Committee with 
an initial update on the Outer South Youth Summit.  A full report will be 
brough to the June 2023 meeting. 

The report also provided an update on the Youth Activity Fund Consultation 
and asked that consultation with young people conducted via the Youth 
Summit and Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Youth Activity Fund spend 
for the 2023/24 financial year. 

Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 

It was reported that the Youth Summit event held on 27 February was 
attended by 77 young people from 12 schools and was a successful day with 
positive feedbacks and comments.  The consultation survey remained open 
until 31 March 2023. 

The Chair thanked all those involved in the event, in particular Councillors 
Renshaw, Kidger and Senior. 

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the reflections from the last 12 months be noted.
(2) That details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey be noted.
(3) That it be noted that the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the

Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund of r2023/24.
(4) That it be noted that any projects funded by the Community Committee

from the Youth Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities
identified in the Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey in 2023/24.

50 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2022/23.  

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 19 June 2023

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the 
meeting to be held on 19 June 2023

Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 

Members attention was brough to the project applications and the propos
[...]
nd (YAF) be noted.
(7) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted.

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the 
meeting to be held on 19 June 2023

(8) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted.
(9) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.
(10) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be

noted.

51 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2023/2024 

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to consider the proposed 
Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

The following dates were proposed: 

 Monday, 19 June 2023 Proposed Venue: Morley Town Hall 

 Monday, 25 September 2023 Proposed Venue: Blackburn Hall 

 Monday, 11 December 2023 Proposed Venue: Gildersome  
Meeting Hall 

 Monday, 11 March 2024 Proposed Venue: Northfield  
Community Centre 

All meetings to commence at 4.00 p.m. 

RESOLVED – That the Outer South Community Committee meets at 4.00 
p.m. on the following dates in the 2023/24 Municipal Year:

 Monday, 19 June 2023

 Monday, 25 September 2023

 Monday, 11 December 2023

 Monday, 11 March 2024

52 Chair's Closing Remarks 

The Chair expressed thanks to Councillor Mulherin who would be attending 
her final meeting of the Community Committee.  Councillor Mulherin was 
thanked for her contribution to the Committee and the community over the 
past twenty years. 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Outer South Community Committee (Ardsley & Robin Hood; Morley North; 

Morley South and Rothwell) 

Report author: Andy Booth   0113 37 88665 
 
Date: 19 June 2023  For decision 

Community Committee Appointments 2023/2024  

 

Purpose of report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of Councillor O Newton as 
Chair of the Community Committee for 2023/24 as agreed at the recent Annual 
Council Meeting, and also to invite the Committee to make appointments to those 
positions detailed in section 6 / the appendices. 

 

Main issues 
 
Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2023/24 

 

1. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor O Newton as Chair of the 

Community Committee for 2023/24, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council.  

Appointments to Outside Bodies including Cluster Partnerships, Housing Advisory 

Panels and Local Care Partnerships 

2. Attached at Appendix 1 is the current schedule of organisations as delegated to the 

Community Committee. 

3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to 

Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.  

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’ 

4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appoints for the 

2023/24 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Morley Town Centre Management 

Board 

3 Cllr A Hutchison 

Cllr J Senior 

Cllr R Finnigan 

Ardsley & Tingley Cluster 3 Cllr K Renshaw 

Cllr W Kidger 

Cllr M Foster 

Morley Cluster 3 Cllr W Kidger 

Cllr R Finnigan 

Cllr J Senior 

Rothwell Cluster 3 Cllr D Chapman 

Cllr S Golton 

Vacancy 

Housing Advisory Panel 4 Cllr M Foster 

Cllr A Hutchison 

Cllr J Senior 

Cllr D Chapman 

Garforth/Kippax/Rothwell LCP 1 Cllr S Golton 

Morley LCP 1 Cllr
[...]
2 217267  
 
Date:      19th June 2023                  For Decision 

Outer South Community Committee – Update Report 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on 

a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

3. To make nominations to each of the Outer South Community Committee Sub Groups 

for (2023/24).  

 
 
Main issues 

Sub Group Nominations 
 

4. Members will have considered Appointments to Outside Bodies and Community 

Champions elsewhere on the Community Committee agenda. Members are now 

asked to make nominations to each of the Outer South Community Committee Sub 

Groups for 2023/24. The 2022/23 representatives are shown below: 

 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 

Sub Group 
Number 

of 
places 

Current appointees 
Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Children & 
Families 

4 Cllr Wyn Kidger (Chair) 
Cllr Karen Renshaw 
Cllr Robert Finnigan 
Cllr Conrad Hart-Brooke 

Cllr Wyn Kidger 

Community 
Centres 

4 Cllr Diane Chapman (Chair) 
Cllr Karen Renshaw 
Cllr Robert Finnigan 
Cllr Wyn Kidger 

Cllr Diane Chapman 

Environmental 4 Cllr Andy Hutchison (Chair) 
Cllr Wyn Kidger 
Cllr Diane Chapman 
Cllr Karen Renshaw 

Cllr Andy Hutchison 

Older Person’s 4 Cllr Stewart Golton (Chair) 
Cllr Karen Renshaw 
Cllr Robert Finnigan 
Cllr Wyn Kidger 

Cllr Stewart Golton 

 

 

5. Members are invited to nominate representatives for each of the Outer South 

Community Committee Sub Groups.  

 

Updates by theme:  

 

Children and Families: Councillor Wyn Kidger 

6. Following the appointment of sub grou
[...]
ommittee  

Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 

Report author:  Kimberly Frangos       07712 217267  
 
Date:    19th June 2023           For decision 

Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 

Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023.  

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 
and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these 
budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and 
provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to 
support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 
evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; 
have relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and 
equal opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 
and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased 
through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 
 

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula 
agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area. 
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the 
sale price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and 
redistributed to the Community Committee areas on the basis of deprivation. The 
Community Committe
[...]
al or religious viewpoints to the exclusion of others; projects must represent good 
value for money and follow Leeds City Council Financial Regulations and the Council’s 
Spending Money Wisely policy; applications should provide, where possible, three quotes 
for any works planned and demonstrate how the cost of the project is relative to the scale 
of beneficiaries; the fund cannot support projects which directly result in the business 
interests of any members of the organisation making a profit. 

 
12. Any request for funding would involve discussions with appropriate ward members. Where 

projects do not have support from the Community Committee and are not approved, 
applicants are offered further discussions and feedback if this is requested.  
 

13. In order to provide further assurance and transparency of all decisions made by the 
Community Committee, any projects that are not approved will be reported to a subsequent 
Community Committee meeting. 
 

14. Sometimes urgent decisions may need to be made in between formal Community 
Committee meetings regarding the administration of Wellbeing and Youth Activity budgets, 
and also regarding the use of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood 
Fund which has been allocated to the Committee. Concurrently with the Committee, 

Page 68



designated officers have delegated authority from the Director of Communities, Housing 
and Environment to take such decisions.   
 

15. The Community Committee has previously approved the following ‘minimum conditions’ in 
order to reassure Members that all delegated decisions would be taken within an 
appropriate governance framework, with appropriate Member consultation and only when 
such conditions have been satisfied: 
a. consultation must be undertaken with all committee/relevant ward members prior to a 
delegated decision being taken; 
b. a delegated decision must have support from a majority of the community committee 
elected members represented on the committee (or in the case of funds delegated by a 
community committee to individual wards, a majority of the ward councillors); and 
c. details of any decisions taken under such delegated authority will be reported to the next 
available community committee meeting for members’ information. 
 

16. As has been the case at the beginning of previous municipal years, the Committee is 
invited to review the conditions previously agreed and consider whether any amendments 
are required, prior to agreeing such conditions for operation in the forthcoming municipal 
year. 
 

17. Associated Recommendation: Members are asked to review the minimum conditions as 
set out in paragraph 15 of this report, consider whether any amendments are required and 
approve such conditions for operation in 2023/24. These conditions would need to be 
satisfied prior to an urgent delegated decision being taken in between formal Community 
Committee meetings in respect of the administration of Wellbeing and Youth Activity 
budgets and also the use of the CIL Neighbourhood Fund which has been allocated to the 
Committee.   
 

18. Members are reminded that the necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our own 
processes, financial regulations and audit requires the deadline for receipt of completed 
applications to be at least five weeks prior to any Community Committee. Some 
applications will be approved via Delegated Decision Notice (DDN) following consultation 
with Members outside of the Community Committee meeting cycle. 

Wellbeing Budget Position 2023/2024  

19. The total revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2023-2024 was £94,310.00 
Table 1 shows a carry forward figure of  £114,067.03 which includes underspends from 
projects completed in 2023-2024. £48,445.32 represents wellbeing allocated to projects in 
2022-2023 and not yet completed. The total revenue funding available to the Community 
Committee for 2023-2024 is therefore £256,822.35. A full breakdown of the project
[...]
n line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 
documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
 
Resources and Value for Money  

42. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 
that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Page 78



Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

43. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 
call in. 

 
Risk Management 

44. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 
assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 
Conclusion 
 
45. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   
 
 
Recommendations 
 
46. Members are asked to: 

 
a. To review and agree the ‘minimum conditions’ regarding  the taking of urgent delegated 

decisions in between formal Community Committee meetings regarding the 
administration of Wellbeing and Youth Activity budgets, and also regarding the use of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood Fund which has been 
allocated to the Committee’(paragraph 17)  

b. To note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c. To consider and determine Wellbeing and Capital proposals (paragraphs 23 - 27) 
d. To note details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 28) 
e. To note monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 41) 
f. To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
g. To note details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 
h. To note details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 
i. To note details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 
j. To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 
 

 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 13 March 2023
	8 Community Committee Appointments 2023/24
	Outer South CC Appointments Spreadsheet 2324 Appendix 1 090623
	Appendix 2 LCC Homes per HAP 2324 110523
	Appendix 3 Cllr Alignment to LCPs 2324 as at 040523

	9 Outer South Community Committee - Update Report
	Update Report Appendix 1 090623
	Update Report Appendix 2 090623
	Update Report Appendix 3 090623.

	10 Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th September, 2023 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor O Newton in the Chair 

 Councillors D Chapman, R Finnigan, 
M Foster, B Gettings, S Golton, S Holroyd-
Case, W Kidger and K Renshaw 

 
 
 
CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS 
 
The Chair welcomed all the Members of the Community Committee and the 
members of the public and officers to the first meeting of the Outer South 
Community Committee for 2023/24. 
 
He welcomed Cllr Holroyd-Case as a new Member of Council for the Ardsley 
and Robin Hood Ward. 
 
The Chair paid tribute to Cllr Finnigan the previous Chair of Outer South 
Community Committee. 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
3 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However there was supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda Item 10 – Outer South Community 
Committee Finance Report. 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jane Senior. 
6 Minutes - 13 March 2023  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th March 2023, 
as a correct record. 

7 Open Forum  
 

A resident from Kingsway in Drighlington spoke at the Open Forum in relation 
to anti-social behaviour as the area was being used as a dumping ground. He 
said that he had spoken with Cllr Finnigan, the police, and the anti-social 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th September, 2023 

 

behaviour team, but was of the view that the Council were treating him with 
disrespect on this issue. 
 
He explained that he had required an ambulance and when they had arrived, 
they had been unable to get to him due to rubbish dumped behind the front 
gate. 
 
Cllr Finnigan informed the Committee that he was aware of this issue and that 
it was due to unacceptable behaviour of a resident of the village who he was 
of the view should be evicted. He explained that legal action was being taken 
but was unsure how quickly the Council would be able to evict the individual. 
He said that the Council required a better letting policy as some properties 
were not appropriate for some people. He said that he would pursue the 
matter until it was resolved. 
 
A lady spoke on behalf of her daughter who was a resident and was ill and 
had recently suffered a breakdown due to her living conditions. Her daughter 
was living in a one-bedroom flat with her son and had been promised a two-
bedroom property by the Council. They had understood that the promised 
property was being refurbished, which it had been, but now stood empty.  
 
Cllr Finnigan said that he was aware of the case and would keep speaking to 
the Housing Manager. An officer in attendance at the meeting offered to 
speak with the lady and her daughter outside of the meeting. 
 
Councillors Chapman and Golton entered the meeting at 16:10 during this 
item. 

8 Community Committee Appointments 2023/24  
 

The report of the City Solicitor requested the Community Committee to note 
the appointment of Cllr Oliver Newton as Chair of the Outer South Community 
Committee for 2023/24 as agreed at the recent Annual Council Meeting and 
also invited the Committee to make appointments to those positions detailed 
in section 6 of the submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the appointment of Cllr Oliver Newton as Chair of the 
Outer South Community Committee for 2023-24 and to appoint to the 
positions set out in the submitted report as follows: 

Organisation / Outside 
Body 

No. of 
places 

Appointed 

Morley Town Centre 
Management 
Board 

3 Cllr A Hutchison 
Cllr W Kidger 
Cllr R Finnigan 

Children’s Services Cluster 
- Ardsley & Tingley 

3 Cllr K Renshaw 
Cllr W Kidger 
Cllr M Foster 

Children’s Services Cluster 
- Morley 

3 Cllr W Kidger 
Cllr R Finnigan 
Clllr J Senior 

Children’s Services Cluster 3 Cllr D Chapman 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th September, 2023 

 

- Rothwell Cllr S Golton 
Cllr K Renshaw 

Local Housing Advisory 
Panel (HAP) 

4 Cllr M Foster 
Cllr R Finnigan 
Cllr J Senior 
Cllr D Chapman 

Local Care Partnership – 
Garforth/Kippax/Rothwell 

1 Cllr S Golton 

Local Care Partnership –  
Morley 

1 Cllr R Finnigan 

CHAMPIONS   

Children’s Services 1 Cllr W Kidger 

Employment, Skills & 
Welfare 

1 Cllr K Renshaw 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult 
Social Care 

1 Cllr S Golton 

Environment & Community 
Safety 

1 Cllr A Hutchison 

Corporate Parenting Board 1 Cllr W Kidger 

 
 

9 Outer South Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update on the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on the priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. Members were also requested to 
make nominations to each of the Outer South Community Committee sub 
groups for 2023/24. 
 
The Localities Officer presented the report and informed the Committee of the 
following points: 

 There was a new Inspector called Mark Gambling who would be 
making contact with the Councillors. He was unable to attend this 
Community Committee, so had sent Sergeant Martin. 

 A leaflet was shown to the Community Committee in relation to a new 
Morley and District Community Health and Wellbeing service being 
provided in Morley Town Hall. 

 
Appointments were made in relation to the Community Committee sub 
groups. 
 
Members discussions included: 

 Increase in burglaries in Morley 

 Incidents of anti-social behaviour 

 Ongoing issues of quads, motorcycles and electric scooters. 
 
Sergeant Martin provided an update on the following issues of concern: 

 It was the view that there had been an increase in number of burglaries 
in Morley due to the hot weather with sneak thieves. The police were 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th September, 2023 

 

aware of individuals who were operating in the Ardsley area and were 
looking into this. 

 It was noted that the police were unable to give chase to individuals on 
quads, motorcycles or scooters unless they have specific training and 
specialist vehicles with which to give chase. However, if an individual 
could be identified they were going to see them and speak to them.  

 An officer in attendance at the meeting suggested that if Members had 
specific anti-social behaviour cases which they wanted to check on, 
they should email the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team, who would 
be able to provide an update. It was the view of the Committee that it 
would be useful for Councillors to receive a report on incidents in their 
wards and what action taken.  

  
 
RESOLVED -   To note the content of the report and to appoint the following 
Members to the Community Committee Sub Groups: 

Sub Group Number 
of places 

Appointed Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Children & 
Families 

4 Cllr W Kidger (Chair) 
Cllr K Renshaw 
Cllr R Finnigan 
Cllr Conrad Hart- 
Brooke 

Cllr W Kidger 

Community 
Centres 

5 Cllr R Gettings (Chair) 
Cllr D Chapman 
Cllr K Renshaw 
Cllr R Finnigan  
Cllr W Kidger 

Councillor R 
Gettings 

Environment and 
Community 
Safety 

4 Cllr A Hutchison (Chair) 
Cllr W Kidger 
Cllr Diane Chapman 
Cllr K Renshaw 

Cllr A Hutchison 

Health, 
Wellbeing and 
Adult Social Care 

4 Cllr S Golton (Chair) 
Cllr K Renshaw 
Cllr R Finnigan 
Cllr W Kidger 

Cllr S Golton 

10 Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy. 
 
The report was presented by the Localities Officer. 
 
Members were asked to consider applications at Paragraphs 23 to 27 of the 
submitted report and an application sent as supplementary information. 
During the consideration of applications for the Rothwell Ward Councillors 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th September, 2023 

 

Golton and Chapman declared non-pecuniary interests as members of 
CROWN and Rothwell and District Carnival Committee. 
 
Members discussions included: 

 Checking to see if defibrillators were insured, as it was noted that some 
had been stolen. 

 Equipment to be used by Rothwell Methodist Film Club could be hired 
by other clubs for use in the community. 

 Members welcomed the improvements made to Gildersome Park and 
the Gildersome Meeting Hall and Library and looked forward to further 
improvements in the park. 

 
It was noted that point 27 Gildersome Park – New Bins had an error in the 
proposed amount it should have read £1,100 from Capital Budget. However, 
the information in Table 5 Capital 2023/24 was correct. 
 
Members were asked to consider and agree the ‘minimum conditions’ set out 
at paragraphs 14-17. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Review and agree the ‘minimum conditions’ regarding the taking of 
urgent delegated decisions in between formal Community Committee 
meetings regarding the administration of Wellbeing and Youth Activity 
budgets, and also regarding the use of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood Fund which has been allocated to the 
Committee (Paragraph 17) 

b) Note the details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c) Consider and approve the following Wellbeing and Capital projects 

(Paragraphs 23-27 and supplementary information): 

 Provision of Defibrillator Tingley Methodist – Communities Team 
– Capital Budget £1,576.00 

 Rothwell Bonfire Night Fireworks Display – CROWN & Rothwell 
& District Carnival Committee – Wellbeing Budget (Ringfenced) 
£7,700.00 

 Rothwell Christmas Carnival & Lights Switch On – Rothwell & 
District Carnival Committee – Wellbeing Budget (Ringfenced) 
£1,800.00 

 Rothwell Methodist Film Club – Rothwell Methodist Film Church 
– Wellbeing Budget £2,947.00 

 Gildersome Park – New Bins – Parks & Counctryside, LCC – 
Capital Budget £1,100.00 

 Rothwell Summer Carnival - Rothwell & District Carnival 
Committee – Wellbeing Budget £3,000.00 

d) Note details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision 
(Paragraph 28) 

e) Note monitoring information of its funded projects (Paragraph 41) 
f) Note details of the Youth Activity Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
g) Note details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 
h) Note details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 
i) Note details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th September, 2023 

 

j) Note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 
  

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting of Outer South Community 
Committee is scheduled for 25th September 2023, at 4.00pm. 
 
Meeting concluded at 16:40 
 
 


